
%$%&'()*+,!

!$%&'()* %(,-+., )*/0-%1(,%

&$)*/0-% %&( 2'(--0'( .3 2'(--(' 3..%

4"$

!!!

%789:9; <=> ?@A@9B> C=>>A <D A:E< <=> 9>>FA> ?@8

<D <=> 7GG>8 >9F DE :<H H<8DI>$ 5DDH>9 <=> 9>>FA>

BA@JG HB8>C C=:A> I>>G:9; <=> AD9; ;8DDK> DE <=>

9>>FA> A>E<C@8FL E7AAM :9H>8< <=> 9>>FA> H=@9I 7G <D

<=> ?D<<DJ DE <=> 9>>FA> HDBI><L <=>9 <:;=<>9 <=>

9>>FA> BA@JG HB8>CN

*N".,,("%+., .3 %&( "50%"& 5(6(' O+%& %&( 2(*)5

!!

+",'-./011 .2334 56737-67 $8 19-: .2334 56737-67 $ 0-4

23401 ; <9/= /93 >07?8:332 /93 >07 @ A37/9?01B

PCQ%=> DG<:J7J <:A< @9;A> DE G>F@A :H @GG8DR:J@<>AM

ST F>;$

!!O:<=:9 <=> G8>HH>8 EDD< A:E< 8@9;> U <=> DG>9:9;

<:J> DE <=> <>9H:D9 F:HBH B@9 ?> @FV7H<>F @H

EDAADCHW

P4Q'>JDK> <=> 87??>8 GA7; E8DJ <=> ?@BI DE <=>

@8J @9F 5DDH>9 <=> HB8>C P)Q DE <=> I9>> A:E<

A>K>A PA>E<Q

PXQ1DK> <=> <>9H:D9 8>A>@H:9; B@J P*Q A>E<C@8F ED8

>@8A:>8 DG>9:9; D8 8:;=<C@8F ED8 A@<>8 DG>9:9;Y+< C:AA

E@B:A:<@<> <=> @FV7H<J>9< :E G7<<:9; @ 19D/9-5 =95= ?ADBI

79F>8 <=> G8>HH>8 EDD< A:E<Y

!!!

%D <=8>@F <=> 9>>FA> <=8>@FU 8@:H> <=> 9>>FA> ?@8

<D <=> 7GG>8 >9F DE :<H H<8DI>U A>@F <=> <=8>@F

E8DJ <=> HGDDA @9F G>8ED8JY %=8>@F:9; @H H=DC9 :9

Y %D F8@C <=> ?D??:9 <=8>@FU =DAF <=> >9F DE <=>

9>>FA> <=8>@F @9F <789 <=> ?@A@9B> C=>>A <D ADC>8

<=> 9>>FA> ?@8 @9F <=>9 A:E< :< <D :<H =:;=>H<

GDH:<:D9Y 27AA <=> >9FH DE 9>>FA> <=8>@F @9F ?D??:9

<=8>@F E8D9<C@8F 79F>8 G8>HH>8 EDD/Y

!!

28>HH78> DE <=> G8>HH>8 EDD< :H @FV7H<>F :9

@BBD8F@9B> C:<= <=:BI9>HH DE J@<>8:@AH <D ?> H>C9Y

3:8H< ADDH>9 <=> ADBI 97< P)Q U ED8 =>@KM J@<>8:@AHU

<789 <=> G8>HH78> 8>;7A@<:9; <=7J? HB8>C @H H=DC9

:9 3:;Y P@Q<D :9B8>@H> <=> G8>HH78> U C=:A> ED8 A:;=<

J@<>8:@AH U <789 <=> G8>HH78> 8>;7A@<:9; <=7J? HB8>C

@H H=DC9 :9 3:;YP?Q <D F>B8>@H> <=> G8>HH78> U <=>

<:;=<>9 <=> ADBI 97< P)QY

%=> G8>HH78> DE <=> G8>HH>8 EDD< :H 8>BDJJ>9F>F

<D ?> A>HH @H @AD9; @H 9D8J@A E>>F:9; :H >9H78>FY

!!

%=8>@F <>9H:D9 H=D7AF ?> F><>8J:9>F :9

@BBD8F@9B> C:<= <=> H<:<B= D?<@:9>F ?M @FV7H<:9;

<=> <>9H:D9 DE <=> ?D??:9 <=8>@F @9F 9>>FA>

/=0304Y

%=> <>9H:D9 DE <=> ?D??:9 <=8>@FW<D ?> @FV7H<>F

?M <789:9; <=> <>9H:D9 HG8:9; 8>;7A@<:9; HB8>C DE

<=> ?D??:9 B@H>U)E<>8 @FV7H<:9; U :9H>8< <=> ?D??:9

:9<D <=> ?D??:9 B@H> @9F =DAF <=> >9F DE <=>

<=8>@F E8DJ <=> ?D??:9 B@H> <D =@9; <=> ?D??:9

B@H>U +E <=> ?D??:9 B@H> E@AAH HADCAM @9F >K>9AMU

<=> G8DG>8 <>9H:D9 DE <=> ?D??:9 <=8>@F :H

D?<@:9>FY

%=> <>9H:D9 DE 9>>FA> <=8>@FW <D ?> @FV7H<>F ?M

<789:9; <=> <=7J? 97<Y

S#Y)*/0-% %&( -Z,"&'.,+[)%+., .3 %&( ,((*5( O+%& '.%)%+,! &..\

!!!

O=>9 A:E<:9; <=> 9>>FA> ?@8 E8DJ :<H ADC>H<

GDH:E<:D9 DE <=> H<8DI> <D <=> F:H<@9B> )U <=> =DDI

GD:9< * DE <=> ?D??:9 H=D7AF @A:;9 C:<= <=> B>9<>8]

A:9> DE <=> 9>>FA> @9F ?> SY^_SYT JJ @?DK> 7GG>8

>9F DE <=> 9>>FA> >M> P3:;YSTQ

!!

%=> BA>@8@9B> ?><C>>9 <=> ?D<<DJ DE <=>

9>>FA> 9D<B= @9F <=> =DDI <92 H=D7AF ?>

^Y^T JJ Y

!!

%789 <=> ?@A@9B> C=>>AU @9F ADC>8 3>>F *D; P)QY O=>9

<=> <DG DE <=> E>>F FD; :H EA7H= C:<= -33413 2A@<> -78E@B>

P`QU ,>>FA> 2D:9< P"QH=D7AF ?> aJJ ?>ADC <=> -33413

GA@<> H78E@B>

SF

Y

!

&>:;=<>9 <=> E8D9< DE E>>F FD; <D G8>K>9< E@?8:B

E8DJ C8:9IA:9; UADC>8 <=> E8D9< DE E>>F FD; <D

G8>K>9< E@?8:B E8DJ F>E>B<:D9U ?8>@I:9; DE =DDI

<=8>@F

!!!!!

PSQ%=> H<@9F@8F GDH:<:D9 :H H=DC9 :9 <=> E:;78>Y

PXQ+E <=> H:c> :H A@8;>8 <=@9 <=> H<@9F@8FU <=> I9:E> C:AA

B7< <=> a <=8>@FH :9 <=> J>@9<:J> D8 F8@C <=> <=8>@F D7<

DE <=> 9>>FA> >M>d :E HJ@AA>8U C:AA B@7H> B7<<:9; F@J@;>U

HD J@I> H78> <D @KD:F <=@<$

PaQ)H <=:9;H J>9<:D9>F @?DK> DBB78U @FV7H<J>9< :H

FD9> ?M H><<:9; <=> E:R>F I9:E> H7GGD8< D8 <=> E:R>F I9:E>

P`Q$

)e<=> ?A@F> ;EG9H34 :-9D3 "e<=> I9:E> PA>E<Q

!!!P4Q%=> -<@9F@8F GDH:<:D9 :H H=DC9 :9 <=> E:;78>Y

PXQO=>9 @HH>J?A> :<U"7<<>8 *8:K:9; -=@E< P!Q H=D7AF ?> E:8H< G7< :9 "7<<>8 *8:K:9; "8@9I P)QY

PaQ->< %=8>@F "7<<:9; "@J "8@9I 4P*Q D9 <=> B7<<>8 F8:K:9; H=@E< C:<= 8>E>8>9B> <D <=> H<@9F@8F GDH:<:D9Y

PfQ->< -<DGG>8 P3QU J@I> H78> <=@< <=>8> :H 9D BA>@8@9B> ?><C>>9 G@8<H @8D79F <=> B7<<>8 F8:K:9; H=@E<U @9F 8D<@<>

H<>@F:AM$

$E:-9D3 47979-5 ?70-:

`eHG8:9; >9F BDK>8

"eHG8:9;

IE/=7304 ?J//9K ?0L ?70-:

(e<=8>@F B7<<:9; B@J B8@9I X

GE./62237

)E:-9D3 47979-5 .=0D/

MB)*/0-% %&( .2(,+,! %+1( .3 %&( %(,-+., *+-"-

SC

$

)*/0-% +,! %&( 2.-+%+., .3 3((* *.! ),* ,((*5(

S*$

3((* *.! &.'+5 .,%)55%Z )*/0-%1(,%

SM

2.-+%+., .3 %&( 3+g(* \,+3( ),* 5(3% \,+3( 2.+,%

N=3 .3<9-5 L0?=9-3U.=6J14 01<0K. >3 1J>79?0/34

0-4 /=3 691 .J221K 73213-9.=34 >3D673 9/ 9. J.34 D67 /=3

D97./ /9L380-4 01.6 73213-9.=34 9/ 9. J.34 D67 /=3 D97./ /9L3B

0-4 01.6 0D/37 16-5 237964. 6D -6- EJ.3 J.3 6-1K /=3

1J>79?0/9-5 691 6J7 ?6L20-KB <=>9 A:E< <=> G8>HH>8 EDD< @9F

879 <=> J@B=:9> @< @ ADC HG>>F DE a^^^ HGJ <D B=>BI D:A

F:H<8:?7<:9; BD9F:<:D9 <=8D7;= D:A B=>BI C:9FDC$O=>9

A7?8:B@<:9; :H 9D8J@A

!

I>>G <=> J@B=:9> 879 :9 @< <=:H

HG>>F ED8 a^ J:97<>H

!

<=>9 :9B8>@H> <=> 8799:9; HG>>F

;8@F7@AAM$)E<>8 D9> JD9<= 879e:9 DG>8@<:D9

!

<=> J@B=:9>

B@9 ?> 879 @< <=> J@R HG>>F 79F>8 9D8J@A CD8I:9;

BD9F:<:D9$

!,.%(

!" #$% &$%%$'(

X$'.%)%+,! &..\ .+5 )1.0,% )*/0-%1(,%

F$,((*5( +,-%)55)%+.,

!!

%=> H<8DI> DE <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; 879H E8DJ #JJ <D S^JJ U C=>9 H>C:9; K>8M <=:9 E@?8:BHU

8>F7B> <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; <>9H:D9 @9F :9B8>@H> <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; H<8DI> U C=>8> @H

:9B8>@H> <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; <>9H:D9 @9F 8>F7B> <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G H<8DI> C=>9 H>C:9; K>8M <=:BI

E@?8:?H$

)FV7H<:9; <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; <>9H:D9 h 3:8H< ADDH>9 <=> H>< HB8>C P)Q U %789 <=> <>9H:D9 H<7F P`Q

BD79<>8eBADBIC:H> <D F>B8>@H> <=> <>9H:D9 DE <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; PBQ <D c>8DY %=>9 <789 <=> <>9H:D9

H<7F P`Q BADBIC:H> <:AA <=> HG8:9; PBQ BDJ>H <D <=> 9D<B= DE <=> <>9H:D9 8>;7A@<:9; ?7H=:9;U @9F @;@:9 <789 <=>

<>9H:D9 H<7F P`Q =@AEC@M ?@BI PBD79<>8 BADBIC:H> QU)E<>8 <=> @FV7H<J>9<U <:;=<>9 <=> H>< HB8>C P)QY

)FV7H<:9; <=> <=8>@F <@I>e7G HG8:9; H<8DI>W ADDH>9 <=> H>< HB8>C P`Q <789 <=> H<7F P"Q BADBIC:H> <D

:9B8>@H> <=> H<8DI> D8 <789 H<7F P"Q BD79<>8eBADBIC:H> <D F>B8>@H> <=> H<8DI> @E<>8 <=> @FV7H<J>9<Y <:;=<>9

<=> H>< HB8>C P`QY

Y

2.-+%+., .3 %&( "0%%(' *'+6+,! -&)3%

!!!

!OBP'(I'() NQR STPRU NQUR$I

S66.3- 3??3-/79? <=331 .?73<8/J7- 3??3-/79?

<=331 0-4 >010-?3 <=331 .32070/31K /6 04VJ./ /=3

26.9/96- 6D -33413 0-4 D334 46K BN-3- /95=/3- /=3

.?73<B

"BT23- /=3 7J>>37 21J5 $ 0/ /=3 /62 6D /=3 L0?=9-3

=6J.9-58 D9119-5 691 D76L /=3 /62 [ 6>.37A3 /=3 7J137 26.9i

/96- D76L /=3 691 <9-46<8 16<37 19-3 @ 73273.3-/. /=3

L9-9LJL 0L6J-/ 6D 6918 =95=37 19-3 ; 9. /=3 L0H9LJL

0L6J-/ 6D 691[ ./62 D9119-5 691 <=3- /=3 .?013 9. 16?0/34

6- /=3 19-3 ; 9. 9- 67437 /6 0A694 130:.8 9D /=3 .?013 9. 6-

16<37 19-3 @8 2130.3 D9119-5 691 9- /9L3 /6 0A694 40L053 6D

/=3 207/.B

CB I709-\ 2J.= /=3 L0?=9-3 46<-8 J-.?73< /=3

4709- .?73< I 0/ /=3 >6//6L 6D /=3 691 20-8 2130.3 2J/

/=3 691 >6H 0/ /=3 >6//6L <=3- 4709-9-58 /95=/3- 4709-

.?73< 0D/37 4709-9-5B

N=3 691 D67 =66: ?6J14 >3 04VJ./34 /=76J5= 04i

VJ./9-5 .?73< $8 /J7- /6 ; 4973?/96- 0??6749-5 /6 /=3

29?/J738 /=3 691 9. 734J?348 /J7- /6 @ 4973?/96- /=3 691

9. 9-?730.34B

]10?3 >6>>9- $ 6- >6>>9- 7331 ;8 2J.= <73-?=

@ /6 >6>>9- $8 19D/ J2 273..37 D66/8 273.. /=3 234018

/=3- ./07/ <9-49-58 0D/37 <9-49-58 <73-?= @ <911

?6L3 >0?: D76L /=3 >6>>9- 0J/6L0/9?011K8 /=3- /0:3

6J/ /=3 >6>>9- 0-4 ?J/ /=3 /=7304 6- :-9D3 IB

(6/3\

"B J-.?73< /=3 .?73< R8 L6A3 <73-?= @ ?6J14

04VJ./ /=3 0L6J-/ 6D /=7304 6D >6>>9-B

CB &#^ 0L6J-/ 6D /=7304 6- /=3 >6>>9- 9. 02i

276290/3

!!!!

"M KCA ABC JCCFLC ABDCEF CJF DCNEIJ@ WDMWCDLVQ EFZH@A

,HA R*S7

"HDJ DIKBAODF[ KCA @BMDA:=

"HDJ LC\AOEDF[ KCA LMJK

"9'$of $,f '$)o1,. of53.")$,"

:=

INTELLIGENT LOCKSTITCH SEWING 
MACHINE WITH SIDE CUTTER

INSTRUCTION BOOK

GC6927MD2

1



!

"

!"#$ $%$&"'()*+,-" &('$ ."'(/-

! 01,."*%%1,+ "#'-*2 &3""1,+ &*)

4 0*253."1,+ ,--2%- "#'-*2 "-,.1(,

6 7'$8-'.- ."1"&9 %&&'(& .:1"&#

6;! 0 0

+,

!

6 09((/ <(<<1, &*.- *,2 <(<<1,

* 0=-'1(21&*% &%-*,1,+

6

!!!!

>6?*@ ABC ABDCEF GHAAIJK CLCGADMNEKJCA OMDP@Q "BDCEF

&HAAIJK &EN R-S DHJ IJ JMDNEL DMAEAIJK FIDCGAIMJ7 TIU ABC

GEN OBCJ &EN >-S I@ CJKEKCF OIAB 'MLLCD >'S7

!!!

!!!*.1A NEV GBEJKC ABC WM@IAIMJ@ NCJAIMJCF EXMYC AM

DCNMYC ABC @AMWWCDQ ABCJ EFZH@A OIAB .GDCO >/SQ EJF

DCEFZH@A ABC EXMYC .

!!!!!!!

,("-[

!.

ABC \IKHDC @BMO@ ABC @AEJFEDF WM@IAIMJ M\ &EN

2DIYIJK &DEJP >&S XC\MDC MWCDEAIMJ7

0]BMMP @BE\A 1]DMLLCD 2]GHAACD FDIYIJK @BE\A

!!!!

>^S.AMW ABC MWCDEAIMJ M\ ABC CLCGADMNEKJCAQ DC@CA

&EN 2DIYIJK &DEJP R&SQ &EN R-S I@ @CWCDEACF \DMN ABC

CJ3KEKCNCJA OIAB ABC DMLLCDQABC @AEJFEDF GLCEDEJGC I@

;7_]`7;NN7

!!!

!!!:BCJ ABC CLCGADMNEKJCA OMDP@Q AHDJ ABC NEGBIJCQ

ABC 456789: PJI\C R*S \MLLMO@ ABC NMAIMJ M\ ABC ABDCEF

GHAAIJK GEN7 "BC NEUINHN FCKDCC M\ GHAAIJK

CJKEKCNCJA I@ `7_]67;NN ;<]ABC \IUCF PJI\C<

"*FHZ@A ABC GHAACD FDIYIJK GDEJP I\ JCGC@@EDV7

!!

!! R`S:BCJ GHAAIJK ABIGP ABDCEFQ IJGDCE@C ABC GHAAIJK

\MDGC7

R6STMD EFZH@AIJK GHAAIJK \MDGCQ LMM@CJ .CA ,HA R*SQEJF

EFZH@A .GDCO R<S7

05= >?: @5A89: BCD>E? 45@:9F

GAB? 8A>>5H IJ D> E7H G:=K5=4 87EL >7ELDHM B:CDHM GAB?

8A>>5H N D> E7H G:=K5=4 =:6:=B: B:CDHM.

!!!

`7"BCDC I@ E ABDCEF KDMMYCR*S IJ ABC @WCGIEL BMMP \MD ABDCEF

GHAAIJK @COIJK NEGBIJC7

!!!!

67"BC XMXXIJ GE@C H@CF IJ ABC NEGBIJC @BMHLF XC OIAB E

@WDIJK R<S IJ IA@ XMAAMNQ OBIGB WDCYCJA@ ABC XMXXIJ \DMN

DHJJIJK OIABMHA LMEFIJK7

,MAC[ 1\ ABC GLCEDEJGC I@ AMM @NELLQ ABC ABDCEF CJF LC\A

E\ACD GHAAIJK I@ AMM @BMDA EJF NEV CE@ILV KM EOEV \DMN ABC

JCCFLC CVCa MABCDOI@C ABC ACJ@IMJ I@ WMMD EJF E\\CGA ABC

JCCFLC ABDCEF ACJ@IMJ7

!!!`SbLCEJIJK \CCF FMK

'CNMYC ABC ABDMEA WLEAC EJF GLCED M\\ ABC FH@A EJF LIJA

XCAOCCJ \CCF FMK AMMAB @LMA@7

6SbLCEJIJK DMAEAIJK BMMP

.OIJK MHA ABC NEGBIJC BCEF EJF GLCEJ ABC BMMP7:IWC ABC

XMXXIJ GE@C OIAB @M\A GLMAB7

^SbLCEJIJK MIL WHNW @GDCCJ

.OIJK MHA ABC NEGBIJC BCEF EJF GLCED M\\ ABC FH@A EJF FIDA

MJ MIL WHNW @GDCCJ7

c1d*, "e=1b*% 1,f3."'1$. &(7Q%"f7

*FF[ ,M7^^_ "EIXEI .MHAB 'MEFQ

cIdEJQ=7'7&BIJE]g`;;hi

"CL [jih]6k]ii6lk;k` ii6lk`_;

TEU [jih]6k]ii6mkl`_ ii6m_6`_

$]NEIL[AVWIGELnGBIJEAVWIGEL7GMN

9AAW[OOO7GBIJEAVWIGEL7GMN

7

of53."1,p b3""1,p ='$..3'$

O 7of53."1,p /,1T$ b3""1,p $,pop$)$,"

.\%UYI((IY\]% ]0 /%&& (\0Y&W

!. ZD:=EDHM >?: 4DH5= E54G5H:H> K=54 >?: ?59: 5H >?:

5D9 G7H^

*. \HB>799 EA=6:@ =5@ _5DH>J EA=6:@ =5@J >5AE? G7@J :>E.

I35D9 G7H N3?DHM: B?7K> -34DH5= E54G5H:H>

'3EA=6:@ =5@ _5DH> &3EA=6:@ =5@ 03>5AE? G7@

%]Y&F

N:K5=: GAB? @5CH 47E?DH: ?:7@J G9:7B: >7L: 5A> >?:

LH:: 9DK>:=J 47L: D> B:G7=7>: K=54 >?: ?DHM: B?7K>J >5 765D@

@747M: 5K 5D9 G7H.

IK>:= GA99 87EL >?: 47E?DH: ?:7@J G9:7B: DHB:=> >?:

LH:: 9DK>:= DH>5 >?: ?DHM: B?7K> DH >D4:.

O. U59:H5D@ B>7H@7=@ C5=LDHM B>=5L: DB )44.

*. I@_AB> >?: 45AH>DHM BE=:C 5K B59:H5D@J 47L:

>?: @DB>7HE: 8:>C::H K9:VD89: @=D6: G97>: 7H@ >=D4t

4DHM E74 E=7HL DB O44.

I3>=D44DHM E74 E=7HL *

N3K9:VD89: @=D6: G97>:

-3>=D44DHM B59:H5D@ 7BBT.

!

O

"

YA=H >?: ?7HL C?::9J 79DMH >?: B:E5H@ 7HE?5=

G5DH> I 5H >?: ?7H@ C?::9 >5 >?: 47=L N 5H >?:

E56:=.

`?:H >=D44DHM B59:H5D@ I 5G:=7>DHMJ >?: M=DGG:=

G97>: DH M=DGG:= B?5A9@ ?76: 7 M7G 5K O44.

W:9:7B: E974GDHM BE=:CB NJ 7@_AB>DHM >?: =5G: -

>5 47L: 7@_AB>4:H>

%

#

P

+

!

!

Q

$

6

i

*

i

25.ZERO STITCH LENGTH CALIBRATION

 The 0 stitch length must be recalibrated after the stitch motor has been re-installed or its position has changed.

Make sure the screw (2) is loosen, and the stepper motor marking hole (1) vertically upward.

Turn the hand wheel, check if the feed dog is feeding at 0 stitch length, and then tighten the screw 2.

Turn on the power, enter the Reverse Sewing Stepper Motor Set interface of the Parameters, by adjusting the value of Reverse 

Sewing Motor 0 Point Calibration, make sure the stitch length is 0, then click to save.

Note:Thread trimming cannot be performed during calibration, otherwise the calibration parameters will be invalid. 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

S

IGG9DE7>D5H

S:@DA4 >5 ?:76T

@A>T 47>:=D79

U:CDHM BG::@

S7V. U>D>E? 9:HM>?

IA>5 G=:BB:= K55> 9DK> ?:DM?>

W5>7>DHM B?A>>9:

%::@9:

)44

S5@:

\>:4

GC6927MD2 Intelligent Lockstitch Sewing Machine with Side Cutter 

Automatic oil supply system

≧9mm

4500rpm

GC6927—M D □

2.Automatic trimming + automatic reverse sewing
(automatic foot lifting is for special purchase order)

DB×1 9#-16#

2



2. ARM SHAFT AND VERTICAL SHAFTTHREAD
TAKE-UP MECHANISM

3. FEEDING AND FEED LIFTING AND
ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM

9.STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

7. OIL PUMP MECHANISM

4. KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

1.ARM AND ITS
ACCESSORIES

11. ACCESSORIES

6. MOTOR MECHANISM

INTELLIGENT LOCKSTITCH SEWING 
MACHINE WITH SIDE CUTTER  PARTS CATALOGUEGC6927MD2

022170000

022170001

022170002 022170003

277100001

S150601004

022200011--V

198000020
198000021(E) BXF8899009

274130001

274130002

274130003

274130004(2X)

274131000

274130000

277100004

022180001--V

262100033(3X)

263140000--V
022200011--V(2X) 

022100017--V

022200004--D

BXF9768001022130003--V

022100013--D
022130004--V

022100014022130003--V

022100004

022130004--V

292120001

022100004

S150651047

022130006

274150000

022160007

022160004

274150002
022160003 
048110001

274150001

022160001

022160005

022160010

022160008

022160006(M)

238100004

022100020

 029100003

292720000

001100009

022830004

S150216025

287P20003

022200011--V
022200010

022200009

274200002

258H00039

153200005

258H00017
022200017

029210000

022212000 

022210002
022210006

022210003

022210001 

029211000

022210008

022210009

022200020

036350001

022200019

036350004

036350003

238400003

029200101

022310002

029200001

022220003(2X)
022200006

022200007

153300004

S150212006

207302000

Z0A180891 

022220003(2X) 

022320001

022200002
022300004

Z0A180892

292300001

022342001

022343001

274210003

274210001

274200003

036550002

S150801006

BX87459009(6X)

274210002

022320002(2X)

022220003(2X)

022220003

022300111

022200002

022200002

022350001

022300112

Z0A180885

Z0A180886

022200016

03634

022100013(2X)

036300004

165330001(3X)

036484001

022640003

277300001

S150617006

022400015

BX08408089 022600004

022620001

022220003

277300003

036400017

022600016(2X)

022600007

036500003--9

036412001

036411001

036413001

036400016

036400015

022430002

274300005

277300009

022420001

022200009(2X)

277300006

277300011

Bx85608000

277300008(2X)
036440001

022411001

277300005

274310000

230100019

036550005

022640003

036400204

277300002

036460001

036400003

277300003

277300006

B096339088(2X) 

165400001(2X)
022220003

S150617006

277300001

022620001

022600004

022200019

022611001

022612001

036410002

036411002

022610006

029600001

036400006 

022610004

165440000

022411002

277300006

277500003022200019

036700002

036730004

165730008

036730005

036730003

036700001

036800002 S150503005

165720001

165720002

165720003

036720003

022200019

Bx08465009036721004(3X)

036721003

277500201

036720004

036720007(2X)

036720005

036720006(2X)

036721001

022200019(2X)

277500005

036700006

036700005

036730004

036730005 036730003

165720004

165730008
277510002

S150504008(2X)

036750004

036700014

292600002

022200019

277500101

036750006

036750005

277500006

036750004

277500102

022130006

287K51100

S150203006

287K51000

165710001

277510003

S150620004(2X)

S150503004(2X)

S150632004

036800009

036550008

277510001036711001

S150620012

110410003(2X) 036710001

022910010

036710002

036710009

036710010

036710005

036710006

036710004

036710003
022820001(2X)

B029006230

277500004 
277520006

5 . CUTTER
MECHANISM

029800008

022200019

022200020029800009

029800010

029800011

029800012

022100020

029800001

029800002 022830004

029800101

028300034

029800104

022210009

029800006

S150403005

029800013

029800014

029800015

028100035

029800016

029800017

029800018

029800019
S150620008

029800020

029800021

029800007

029801000

217100024

S150209033

036550008 
028700004

029801004

029800022

029800023

029800024

029800025

036710006

029800026

029800028

022510004 022910010

292700001

029700005

029700006

292K72000 287K72002

287K78003

287K78001

022100006--D(8X)
287K73001287K71001287K71003

287K71002

022150003(2X)

292710000

274B71000

287K75000

277910009(4X)

274K00001

274K00002

S150216034(2X)

B048509694

287K71000

287K70001(2X)

S150201018

S150215001(2X)

S150209177

S150216046(2X)

B040600294

274141000

274140000

274130001

274130002

274130003

292710001

287K78004

022700015

277830000

292600001

277831001 287910000

277900002

277900100

277900008

277900001
022800003

022800001

022800004

022800009 (3X)

S150601003

022800007

022800006

022800002

BXF7963009

277910007(11X)

277900006

S150216002(4X)

BX01476080

277910002

022810001

277910001

BXF7060009

B029002030

BXF9707009
022910008
022910011(2X)

022910010(2X)

277910005

022900036 S150651032
S150620003

022910007

S150202001

277910004
277910003

BX85728009
BXF7963009
277300012

B029006230

022200019

277900013

277831000

W060101014

277910000

292600004

B965373089 

292600003

 029701000

057700002

022700015

029700001
022700009

287800001022100013

036620001

S150651010

B040600294

022710001--V

036631001
022722001

027100005

022700005

022720002

022723001
022720003

230100021

022700012274800001

274800002

022720002 022730004

022730001

022730002

022730003

022700008

8. PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

022640003

036580002

036558001(2X)

036550006

036400104

036550005

036558002

287400005

036580001

287400003
S150212024 
M4×6 (3X)

022640003

287400002

287400001

S150220007(2X)

287400004

022400109 287K74001

S150299001(4X)

036550006

287400003

10. AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM（O P T I O N A L  A C C E S S O R I E）

S150651050

277800006 (4x)

277800005

287800002 277800001

277800003

277800004

277800002287K83000

S151099015

036400006(M) 

S150901013 

W060302087

W060302009

S150229001(4X)

W210105006--VW210105004
W210105018

022900010--V

022900009--V

W21010502902299 108200009

W050102068

W060302052

W050302281

W050305095

277911000

022900040--W

292900001

006F00030--W

029F00002

028800008
S150209108 

S150503004

3



INDEX

M
Description

Qt.
Ref.No. Parts

M
Ref.No. Description

Qt.
Parts

M
Ref.No. Description

Qt.
Parts

M
Ref.No. Description

Qt.
Parts

M
Ref.No. Description

Qt.
Parts

6;! 0 0

+,

!

c1d*, "e=1b*% 1,f3."'1$. &(7Q%"f7

*FF[ ,M7^^_ "EIXEI .MHAB 'MEFQ

cIdEJQ=7'7&BIJE]g`;;hi

"CL [jih]6k]ii6lk;k` ii6lk`_;

TEU [jih]6k]ii6mkl`_ ii6m_6`_

$]NEIL[AVWIGELnGBIJEAVWIGEL7GMN

9AAW[OOO7GBIJEAVWIGEL7GMN

i

*

i

001100009

022700012 1 8
022830004

006F00030--W 1 11

022100004 3 1

022100006--D 8 6

022100013 2 2
022100013 1 8

022100013--D 1 1
022100014 1 1

022100017--V 1 1

022100020 2 1

022130003--V 2 1
022130004--V 2 1
022130006 1 4

022150003 2 6

022160001 1 1

022160003 1 1
022160004 1 1

022160005 2 1

022160006 1 1
022160007 1 1

022160008 1 1

022160010 1 1
022170000 1 1

022170001 1 1

022170002 1 1
022170003 2 1

022180001--V 1 1

022200002 3 2
022200004--D 1 1

022200006 1 2

022200007 1 2

022200009 1 2

022200009 2 3
022200010 1 2
022200011--V 3 1

022200011--V 1 2
022200016 1 2

022200017 1 2

022200019 2 2
022200019 2 3

022200019 5 4

022200019 2 7
022200019--D

Secant knife 

Clamp plate 

Spring guide pin 

Screws SM3.75 

Thread spool assy 

Panel screws

Screws 

Screws 

Screws

Screws SM15/64"(5.95) 28-7.5 

Line hook 

Rubber stopper∮5.7

Needle plate screws 

Rubber stopper∮19

Rubber stopper∮11.8

Screws

Small clamp plate

Clamp screw

Clamp spring

Loose wire board

Clamp plate

Thread tension spring

Clamp mount

Screws

Stopper plate

Push plate assy 

Push plate

Push plate spring

Push plate spring screws 

Oil window

Screws

Screws SM11/64"(4.37) 40-5.5 

Screws

Locate screws

Screws 

ScrewsSM15/64"(5.95) 28/4.5 

Linoleum plug 

Rubber stopperφ8.8-5 

Rubber stopperφ8.8-5 

Needle DB 1 14#

Screws

Screws

Crank screws

Screws 

Screws 

Screws 

Slider

2 6

022200020 1 2
022210001 1 2

022210002 1 2

022210003 1 2

022210006 1 2
022210008 1 2

022210009 5

022212000 1 2
022220003 10

022220003 4 3

022150003 2 1
1 1

2 1

1

022700009 1 8

022700015 1 8

022700015 2 7

022710001--V 1 8

022720002 2 8

022720003 1 8

022722001 1 8

022723001 1 8

022730001 1 8

022730002 1 8

022730003 1 8

022730004 1 8

022800001 1 7

022800002 1 7

022800003 1 7

022800004 3 7

022800006 1 7

022800007 1 7

022800009 3 7

022810001 1 7

022830004 5

022900009--V 2 11

022900010--V 2 11

022900036 1 7

022900040--W 1 11

022910007 1 7

022910008 1 7

022910010

022910010 1 4

022910010 2 7

022910011 2 7

2

2 7

022300004 1 2
022300111 1 2

022300112 1 2

022310002 1 2

022320001 1 2

022320002 2 2

022342001 1 2
022343001 1 2

022350001 1 2

022400015 1 3
022400109 1 9

022411001 1 3

022411002 1 3
022420001 1 3

022430002 1 3

022510004 5

022600004 2 3

022600007 1 3
022600016 2 3

022610004 2 3

022610006 1 3

022611001 1 3

022612001 2 3

022620001 2 3

022640003 2 3

022640003 2 9

022700005 1 8

022700008 1 8

1

The thread rod assy

The thread link

The wiper hinge axis 

Screws

Needle bar connector 

Screws

Needle bar linkage assy 

Screws

Screws 

The shaft sleeve (middle) 
Vertical shaft sleeve (up) 

Vertical shaft sleeve (down) 

Rubber stopperφ7.4X10 

The shaft tight circle 

Screws

Collar

Dental lift rod

The vertical axis

Screws

Oil seal

Screws

Oil filter plug 

Tight circle 

Tubing 

Screws

Feed shaft sleeve

Hinge shaft 

Screws

Feed dog Screws 

Washer

Crank

Screws 

Feed axis tight circle 

Screws 

Screws 

Screws 

Spring pin

Clamping lever sleeve 

Screws

Screws 

Presser foot wrench

Screws

Knee lifter rod  

027100005 1 8

028100035 5
028300034 5

028700004 5

028800008

029100003 1 1

029200001

029200101

029210000

029211000

029600001

029700001

029700005 5

029700006 5

029701000
029800001 5

029800002 5

029800006 5

029800007 5

029800008 5

029800009 5

029800010 5
029800011 5

029800012 5
029800013 5
029800014 5
029800015 5

029800016 5
029800017 5

029800018 5

029800019 5
029800020 5

029800021 5

029800022

029800023

029800024
029800025

029800026

029800028
029801000

029801004
022200020

029800101

029800104

029F00002
036300004 1 2
03634 1 2

036350001 1 2
036350003 1 2
036350004 1 2
036400003 1 3
036400006 1 3
036400006 2 11
036400015 1 3
036400016 1 3
036400017 1 3
036400104 1 9
036400204 1 3
036410002 1 3

02299 1 11

5511
551
551
551

551
551
551
551
551
55

1

55
1

1

1

1

1
1

1
1

1

1

1
1

1

1

1

1
1

1111

1

1

1

1 11

1 2
1 2

1 2
1 2

11

11

11

11

1 3

811

811

Cam 

Screws 

Knee lifter lever (right) 

Spring 

Knee lifter rod 

Screws 

Pump 

Pump impeller 

Screws

Screws

Pump cover

Fuel adjustment board 

Screws

Pump filter 

Screws

Cushion(B)

Cushion(S)

Screws M6 12

Head rest

Return spring

Knee Limit frame

Screw nut

Nut

Nut

Screws

Hinge with rubber 

cushion Big Line hook

Nut

Screws

Screws

Scrap hopper (bottom) 

Needle plate

Needle bar crank

Loose hinge line 

Pole assembly

Crank

Feed dog

compressor arm 

Screws 

spring

Presser foot components 

faller guide bar

Chip guide plate

Knife driving eccentric cam

Knife driving rod

Slide block guide

Knife driving stud connection asm 

Knife driving stud

Bushing

Knife driving rod clutch retainer 

Knife driving rod clutch 

pin Spring

Cap

Knob

Knife release lever

Spring

Pin

Knife driving block stud

Guide stud for Knife driving 

block Knife holder

Screws

Knife

Upper cutter pressing plate 

Spring 

Screws

Knife driving block asm 

Clutch pin bushing

Crank slide block 

Waste material chute

Waste material guard

Scrap hopper (top) 

Cam baffle 

Cam assembly

Slide rails 

The hinge pin 

The hinge spring 

Feed crank (right) 

Bobbin

Bobbin

Plunger 

Plunger spring

Crank

Crank rod pin (long) 

Crank rod pin (short) 

The eccentric shaft 

Fork lift slider

Feed dog holder

Feed dog holder

Washer

Under axis

Under axis sleeve （right） 

Under axis seal

Fork lift

Rubber stopper∮20

The feed link

036411001 1 3

036411002 1 3

036412001 1 3

036413001 1 3

036470001 2 3

036484001 1 3
036500003--9 1 3

036550002 1 2

036550005 1 3

036550005 1 9

036550006 2 9

036550008 2 4
5

036558001 2 9

036558002 2 9

036580001 1 9

036580002 1 9

036620001 1 8

036700001 1 4

036700002 1 4

036700005 1 4

036700006 1 4

036700014 1 4

036710001 1 4
036710002 1 4

036710003 1 4
036710004 1 4

036710005 1 4

036710006 2 4

5

036710009 1 4
036710010 1 4
036711001 1 4

036720003 2 4

036720004 1 4

036720005 1 4

036720006 2 4
036720007 2 4

036721001 1 4

036721003 1 4

036721004 3 4

036730003 2 4

036730004 2 4

036730005 2 4

036750004 1 4

036750005 1 4

036750006 1 4

036800002 4 4
036800009 1 4

048110001 1

057700002 1 8

Screws

Screws

Crank short rod pin

Screws

Screws

Crank short rod

Crank long rod 

Crank positioning pin (right) 

Crank positioning pin (left) 

Clamping lever lift cam 

Knee lifter lever (left) 

Cam Crank 1 

Cam Crank 2

Spring

Spring cover 

Chuck wire 

Driver board

Screws

The support plate

Screws

Plate

Screws

Screws

Torsion spring

Driver board tight circle 

Washer

Screws 

Crank

Arbor link

Screws

Nut

Tool Holder

Washer 

Screws 

Roller

036460001 1 3

036550008

036710006 2

036440001 1 3

1

1

108200009 1 11
153200005 1 2

165330001 3 2

165400001 2 3

165440000 1 3

165710001 1 4

165720001 1 4

165720002 1 4

165720003 1 4
165720004 1 4

165730008 3 4

198000020 1 1

198000021 1 1

207302000 1 2

217100024 5

230100019 1 3

230100021 1 8
238100004 1 1

238400003 1 2

238C15000 1 11

258H00039

262100033 3 1

263140000--V 1 1
274130001 2 1

274130002 2 1

274130003 2 1

274140000 1 1

274141000 1 6
274150000 1 1

274150001 1 1

274150002 1 1
274200002 1 2

274200003 1 2

274210001 1 2

274210002 1 2

274210003 1 2

274300005 1 3
274310000 1 3

274420000 1 6

274430000 1 6

274610000 1 5

274800001 1 8

274800002 1 8
274B71000 1 6

274K00001 1 6

Seal

Couplings 1

Couplings 2

Elastomer

Rubber stopperφ21

Rotating hook assy

Integrated switch assy 

Reservesewingswitchassy(M/HD3C) 

Block line solenoid assy 

Regulator screw

Regulator nut

Handwheel

Side plate

Seals

Bottom strut

Rubber stopper∮19

Dental lift shaft

2

21

Crank roller cam 

Roller nut 

Screws

Screws

Nut

Screws 

Pin

Clamp spring  

Spring 

Thread guide pole 

Needle bar Sleeve (down) 

Upper shaft sleeve (left)

Screws

Washer

Bobbin case assy 

Cushion

Restrictor plates 

Screws 

Cushion

Limit block

Screws 

Model Brand

Model Brand

Friction wheel

Ring

Rubber stopper∮15.5 

Clamping lever spring 

Loose wire nails 

Pine poles

Bar assy

Needle bar

Screws

Winder assy

Knobs

Spring

Knob cap

Small clamp assy 

Over the line board assy 

Clamp assembly 

Knobs

Knob cap

Needle bar Sleeve (up)

274K00002 1 6

277100001 2 1

277100004 1 1

277300001 1 3

277300002 1 3
277300003 2 3

277300005 1 3
277300006 1 3
277300008 2 3
277300009 1 3

277300011 1 3
277300012 1 7
277500003 1 4
277500004 1 4
277500005 1 4
277500006 1 4
277500101 1 4
277500102 1 4
277500201 1 4
277510001 1 4
277510002 1 4
277510003 1 4

277800001 1 10
277800002 1 10
277800003 1 10
277800004 1 10
277800005 1 10
277800006 4 10
277821001 1 10
277831000 1 7
277831001 1 7
277900001 1 7
277900002 1 7
277900006 1 7
277900008 1 7

277900013 1 7
277900100 1 7

277910000 1 7
277910001 1 7
277910002 1 7
277910003 1 7
277910004 1 7
277910005 1 7
277910007 11 7
277910009 4 6
277911000 1 11
287720000 1 1
287400001

The feed axis

Oil seal

Under axis sleeve (left) 

Under axis sleeve (middle)

O-ring

Baffle

Tangent cam

Screws

Cord assy

Cutter shaft

Spring

Fixed blade

Fixed blade holder

Connecting wires guard

Cutter

Mounting bracket

Cord Holder

Electromagnet joint

Screws

Knee control lift lever left

Connecting plate

Pin M5
Screws

Clamps

Screws

1 9
287400002 1 9
287400003 2 9
287400004 1 9
287400005 1 9

277520006 1 4

287800001 1 8
287910000 1 7
287K13000 1 1
287K51000 1 4
287K51100 1 4
287K70001 2 6
287K71000 1 6
287K71001 1 6
287K71002 1 6
287K71003 1 6

282K72000 1 6

287K72002 1 6
287K73001 1 6
287K74001 1 9
287K75000 1 6

287K83000 1 10
287K83100 1 10

292120001 1 1

292300001

292600001

292700001
292710000

292720000

292900001

B029002030 1 7
B029006230 1 7

B040600294 1 8
B048500294 4 10

B096339088 2 3

B965373089 1 7
BX01476080 1 7

BX08408089 1 3

BX08465009 1 4

BX85608000 1 3
BX85728009 1 7

BX87459009 6 2
BXF7060009 1 7

BXF7963009 1 7
BXF7963009 1 7

BXF8899009 2 1

BXF9707009 1 7

BXF9768001 1 1

S150202001 7

S150203006 3 4

S150209033 5

S150209034 2 9

S150209177 3 6

S150212006 1 2
S150212024 3 9

287P20003 1 1

292600002 1 4

287K78004 1 6

287K78001

Cover

Oil line board

Oil line fixed hook

Pump nozzle body

Oil window

Seal

Oilcan

Oil tank guard plate

Oil floatation assy

Small oil pan assy

Small oil pan

Block oil board

Knee hinge axis

Leaf spring

Screws M18

Screws  M5x14
Screws

Knee minor assy

Operation box assy

Needle distance crank 

Needle distance connecting rod 

Limit pin

Axle sleeve

Needle pitch adjustment crank 

Lead frame

The shaft tubing assy 

Small clamp assy

Tangent solenoid assy

Tangent solenoid

Cushion column

Electric hood assembly 

Electronically controlled cover 

Side cover of electric control hood 

Circuit board

Operate the box cover plate

Motor cover

Needle distance motor

Motor Assembly

Operating outside the box

LCD screen

Mask

Foot lifter assy

Electromagnet assembly

Integrated line hook

Panel 

Upper shaft

Return pipe assy

Rubber bush

Rubber cushion

Clamp

Cutter wrench

Integrated switch assy

Reverse seam switch bracket 

Loose wire electromagnet assembly 

Oil pan

Operation box assembly 

O-ring S8

O-ring

Screws M4 8

Screws M4 8

Screws M4 8

Screws

Screws M4 8

1 6
287K78003 1 6

B040600294 4 6

292600004 1 7

S150201018

1

6

292710001 1 6

S150209108 1 11

B048509694 6 10

B048509694 6

2

1

1 11

1 6

1 5

1 2
1 7

1 1

1

292600003 1 7

S150403005 5

S150503004 2 4

S150503005 1 4

S150504008 2 4

S150601004 1 1

S150617006 2 3

S150620003 1 7

S150620004 2 4

S150620008

S150620012 1 4

S150632004 1 4

S150651010 1 8

S150651032 1 7

S150651047 1 1

S150651050 1 10

S150801006 1 2

W050102068 1 11

W050302281 1 11

W050305095 Parts catalogue 1 11

W060101014 1 7

W060302009 1 11

W060302052 1 11

W060302087 1 11

W210105004 1 11

W210105006--V 1 11

W210105018 1 11

W210105029 1 11

Z0A180885 1 2

Z0A180886 1 2

Z0A180891 1 2

Z0A180892

Magnetic block 17X4

Plastic oil bucket

Machine head cover

Oil pot

Touch block frame

Touch block frame

Bending bar

Bending bar connector

Bevel gear 28Z

Bevel gear 21Z

Bevel gear 33Z

Bevel gear 22Z 1 2

S151099015 1 10

S150216046 1 6

S150229001 4 11

S150299001 4 9

S150503004 1 11

S150216002 4 7

S150216034 2 6

Fixed screw SM6.35

Setting bolt spring

Knee lifter jack

Hook positioning hook

Blade left

Oil seal

Oil port

Screws

Nozzle M8

Oil supply port 

Oil outlet

Rivet

Screws

The wiper shield

Screws

Screws M2.5X3

Screws M4x6

Screws

Screws

Screws

Screws M5×25

Screws

Screws M4×6

Screws GB/T80-2000 M5 8

Screws M3 8

Screws

Screws M5 35

Screws M5 10

Wood screw GB846-76 5 20 

Screws M4 12

Cutter CAM pin 4×24

Nut M5

Nut M5

Nut GB52-76 M6

Nut GB52-76 M5

Spring washer

Collar GB894-76 φ15 

Retaining ring 9 GB896-86 

Retaining ring 4

Check ring

Open ring 12

Gasket 5

O-ring GB3452.1-82 4.5 1.8

O-ring 17X1.8

O-ring

O-ring

Bearing GB/T307-2005 6004ZZ

Clamps

Screw drive

Instruction book

S150215001 2 6

1

51

S150216025 1 1

2

153300004 1 2

036631001 1 8

4




